Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

April 13, 2000

Mr. Ned Fowler

SCI Management L.P.
P.O. Box 130548
Houston, TX 77219-0548

Dear Mr. Fowler:

RE:  Zoning Verification, Gardens of Faith, 5598 Trumps Mill Road, 14™ Election
District

Your letter to Mr. Jablon dated March 16, 2000 has been referred to me for reply,
No site plan information was included with your letter.

The above referenced property is currently zoned D.R.3.5. Enclosed, please find
a copy of a portion of Baltimore County zoning maps NE-6E and 6F.

You thay contact the Baltimore County Office of Planning at 401 Bosley Avenue,
Towson, Maryland 21204, (410) 887-3211 to discuss Master Plan considerations.

Cemetery use is permitted in the aforementioned zone by the grant of a Special
Exception from the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County. The proposed use
wauld be subject to the requirements of Sections 401 and 502 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.ZR.). T have included information on the Special Exception
process.

If the.cemetery has existed prior to the inception of zoning regulations in
Baltimore Caunty, which occurred in 1945, and the use has continued uninterrupted since
that cate it may be considered as non-conforming. Non-conforming uses are subject to
the requirements of Section 104, B.C.ZR. A search of the zoning records shows multiple
cases associated with this property. These cases include but are not limited to 2900-8,
65-23-SPH, 84-144-SPH, 94-13-SPHA, 95-332-SPH, and 96-249-A. I have included a
copy of the order for the latter case. This is not to be considered the extent of zoning
history for this property. It would be advisable to engage an attorney familiar with
Baitimore County zoning who can research the case files and assess the present and

potential status of the property.
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Census 2000 T

= Census 2000 M’% For You, For Baltimore County

s . - .
£ Ly Prmtod wih Soyboan ik | Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

—r



Mr. Ned Fowler
April 11, 2000
Page 2

Mausoleums are considered to be non-residential principal structures and are
subject to the requirements of Section 1B01.2.C.1.a, B.C.Z.R. A thorough assessment of
the zoning case history for this property may show zoning relief granted for setback and
design requirements.

Pursuant to Section 1B01.1.C.9, B.C.Z R. funeral establishments are permitted by
Special Exception in the D.R. zones, Setbacks are pursuant to Section 1B01.2.C.1.a,,
B.C.Z.R. Residential transition area requirements as per Section 1B01.1.B.1. will apply.

All development within Baltimore County must have full development, zoning
and permit approval. You may contact the Office of Development Management at 111
West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204, (410) 887-3335 for inquires
pertaining to site construction issues and the development approval process. You may
contact the Office of Permits at the address above, (410) 887-3900 for building permit
application requirements. I am enclosing a copy of the zoning checklist requirements
non-residential properties for your use. Additionally, T am including information on how
o purchase a copy of the B.C.Z.R. If you plan to develop in the county, it is strongly
advised you obtain these regulations.

1 trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and

responsive to the request. If you need further information or have any questions, please
do nct hesitate to contact me at 410-887-3391,

\Si@ﬂy’
Lloyd T. Moxley
Planner I

Zoning Review

LTM: kew
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T RE: PETITION FOR VARTANTE

Date

*  BEFORE THE
S8/9 Lillian Holt brive, 450°
NE of the ¢/} of Kenwood Avenue
{5598 Trumps Mill Road)

14th Election Diskrict

6th Councilmanic District

*  ZONING COMMISSIONER
* O BALTIMORE COUNTY

*  Case No., 96-249-A

Cardens of Faith Cemetery
Petitioner

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Comissioner as a Petition

for Variance for that property known as 2598 Trumps Mill Road, located in
the vicinity of Lillian Holt Drive and Kenwood Avenue, near QOverlea, The

Petition was filed by the owner of the property, Gardens of Faith Ceme-

tery, by Bara Rex, Manager, through their attorney, Deborah . Dopkin,

Esquire. The Petitioner seeks rellef from Section 413.1.E.1 of the Balti-

more County Zoning Regulations to permit an identification sign of 40

sq.ft. per face (80 sq.fhb. ftotal) in lieu of the maximum permitted 15

sg.ft. 7The subject property and relief sought are more particularly

described on the site plan submitted which was accepted and marked into

evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1.
Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petition were Sarah Rex,

Manager of the CGardens of Faith Cemetery, property owner, David Martin,

Professional Engineer with George W. Stephens, Jr. and Associlates, Inc.,

who prepared the site plan for this property, and Deborah C. Dopkin,

Esquire, attorney for the Petitioner. There were no Protesiants present.

Test imony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property

is the site of the Gardens of Faith Cemetery, which comprises approximately

96 acres in area, zoned D.R. 3.5. The Cemetery has been at this locatbion

for many years and is a familiar landmark in eastern Baltimore County.
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Testimony indicated there have been approximately 19,000 burials at the
site. As can be seen from the site plan, the property lies on the north-
gast side of the intersection of Lillian Holt Drive and Trumps Mill Road,
and abuts the south side of the Baltimore Beltway. Petitioner's Exhibit 1
shows the varlious sections of the Cemetery and the surrounding locale.

Additional testimony revealed that vehicular access to the site
has been primarily through Trumps Mill Road. However, a new entrance to
the site was recently opened from Lillian Helt Drive, & major four-lane
roadway which essentially runs from Renwood Avepue to Silver Bpring Road
in Perry Hall. %Thus, the Petitioner proposes to construct the subject
sign to ldentify the new entrance. A sign elevation drawing depicted on
the site plan shows the proposed sign to be an attractive sign supported
by two brick pillars. In my view, the sigh appears entirely consistent
with the property's use and the character of the surrounding locale, and
therefore, should be granted. It is alse to be noted that there were no
adverse comments submitted by any Baltimore County reviewing agency.

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the
zoning yegulations would cause practical difficulty to the Petitioner and

his property. Mchean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 {(1973). To prove practical

difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the following:

1) whether striect compliance with requirement would
unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a
permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily
burdensome;

2) whether & grant of the variance would do a sub-
stantial Justice to the applicant as well as other
property owners in the distriet or whether a lesser
relagation than that applied for would give sufficient
vellief; and,

3 whether relief can be granted in such fashion

that the spirit of the ordinance will be cbserved and
public safety and welfare secured.

- D=
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Andersen v, Bd, of hppeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 M4, app. 28

{1974).

It is clear from the testimony that if the variance is granted,
such uge, as proposed, will not be contrary to the spirit of the B.C.Z.R.
and will not result in any injury to the public good.

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented,
it is clear that practical difficully or unreasconable hardship will result
if the wvariance is not granted. It has been established that special
circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or struc-
ture which is the subject of this variance request and that Lhe require-
ments from which the Petitioner seeks relief will unduly restrict the use
of the land due to the speclial conditions unigue to this particular parcel.
in addition, the variance requested will nol cause any injury to the
public healtih, safety or general welfare and is in strict harmony with the
spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and
puklic hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the
variance requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDEREDR by the Zoning Commissioner for Balti-
more County this 5552 ay of January, 1996 that the Petition for Vari-
ance seeking relief from Section 413.1.E.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations to permit a business identification sign of 40 sg.ft. per face
{80 sq.ft. total) in lieu of the maximum permitted 15 sq.ft. sign, in
accordance with Petitionexr's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject

to the following restriction:

N 1) The Petitioners may apply for their sign permit

and be granted same upon receipt of this Order; howev-
er, Petitioners are herehy made aware that proceeding
alt this time is at thelr own risk until such time as



FOR FILING
.

i

ORDER RECEIV

.

Date

the 30~-day appellate process from this Order has
expired. if, for whatever reason, this Order is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinde

Siss £

“V/AWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

. sbRUFILMEL




Suite 112, Courthouse

i nt
];altfmorce COU_ Y 400 Washington Avenue
oning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204

Office of Planning and Zoning (410) 887-4386

January 31, 1996

Deborah Dopkin, Esquire

Rosolio, Silverman & Kotz

502 Washington Avenue, Suite 220
Towson, Maryland 231204

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
SE/S Lillian Holt Drive, 450' NE of the c/1 of Renwood Avenue
{5598 Trumps Mill Road)
14th Rlection District - 6th Councilmanic District
Gardens of Faith Cemetery - Petitlioner
Case No. 26-245-A

Dear Ms. Dopkin:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petition for Variance has been granted in
accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party f£inds the decision rendered is wnfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours
LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

LES:bjs for BRaltimore County

ce: Ms. Sarah Rex, Manager, Gardens of Faith Cemetery
5598 Trumps Mill Road, Baltimore, Md. 21236

People's Counsel

Vm/e
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FROM THE OFFICE OF
GEORGE WILLIAM STEPHENS, JR., & ASSOCIATES, INC.
ENGINEERS
658 KENILWORTH DRIVE, SUITE 100, TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

December !, 1955
G- 7 41

ZONING DESCRIPTION OF
GARDENS OF FAITH CEMETERY
5598 TRUMPS MILL ROAD

14PH ELECTION DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Beginning at a point on the southeast side of Lillian Holt Drive (70 feet
wide) at the intersection with the northeast side of Trumps Mill Road (30 feet
wide); thence running along the southeast side of Lillian Holt Drive, (1.)
North 06°¢ 47' 57" East 15.17 feet, (2.) by a curve to the left, having a radius
of 714.07 feet, and an arc length of 297.18 feet, and (3.) North 36° 48' 20"
East 2,283.49 feet to a point; thence running (4.} South 62° 58' 21" East 484.48
feet to a point on the southwest side of the Baltimore Beltway; thence running
along said southwest side, (5.) South 34° 16' 29" East 262,40 feet, (6.) South
36° 18' 20" Fast 451.28 feet and (7.} South 31° 44' 25" pRast 216.29 feet to a
peint; thence running (8.) South 18° 16' 29" West 406.77 feet, (9.) South 03°
47! 05" Fast 354.30 feet, (l0.) South 18° 16' 29" Wwest 1,327.26 feet, (11.)
South 18° 16' 29" West 30.87 feet to a point in the centerline of Trumps Mill
Road, (12.) South 18° 16' 29" West 35.48 feet, (13.) North 62° 59' 21" West
2,051.68 feet, (14.) North 25° 25' 39" EAst 23.29 feet, (15) North 64° 34' 21"
wWest 87.47 feet, (16.) by a curve to the right, having a radius of 263.00 feet,
and an arc length of 10!.10 feet to the point of beginning. Containing 96.44
gross acres of land, more or less.

This description is for zoning purposes only and not te be used for conveyences
or agreements.




Baltimore County
Department of Permits and

=

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

20NING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property and placement of a notice in at least one newspaper of
general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and
advertising are satisfied. However, the petiticner is responsible for
the costs associated with these requirements.

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1) Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
time of filing.

2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON~-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNCLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

For newspaper advertising:

Gpeneos & T
ftem No. ZSD Petitioner: RU‘ rf.\rz(,ap\ e,

Location: SS98 /‘{)qmﬁ, /M [_L 120 .

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

NAME: U&HR(QQAZ Bom}Zbk
B()SD |Q g J_ue:amw/ajﬂ %T‘E p“{)

ARDDRESS: e A

PHONE NUMBER: 339 700

Printed with Soyboan ink
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING G 1t 7~

TONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Towsen, Maryiand

Petitioner:

gu&vi |||||

- -

Location of Signs:_ \\\F«ﬂkﬂ* %\\dﬂﬂﬂ \ﬂw \N\Wwﬂ%&u.\%\ m.u\dvks\ .Mw,d\«um |\“%.r\.ﬂnkh.,dﬁ

-
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Remarks: ————

Posted by ..--\Vx&&w ) ) Date of return:. . L7324

Buzber of Signs: y
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., \thl 8 (o

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each pf I,II successive
weelks, the first publication appearing on \ m , \ . H%

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

i ;
.\m ._ ..h, S~ \sn
;. \A\. P A s
/ r.xx\ [ rre

LEGAL AD. - TOWSON
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T0: PUTUXENT PUBLISHING COMPRNY
January 11, 1996 TIssue - Jeffersonian

Please foward billing to:

Deborah C. Dopkin, Esg.
502 Washington Avenue #220
Towson MD 21204

339-7100

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Comnissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Koom 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeske Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 96-249-2 (Item 250)

5598 Trumps Mill Road

Gardens of Faith Cemetery

SE/S Lillian Holt DPrive, 450'+/- NE of ¢/l of Kenwood Avenue
14th Election Distriet - &th Councilmanic

Legal Owner: Gardens of Faith Cemetery

Variance to permit a sign having an area of 40 sq. ft. per face (for a total area of 80 sq. ft.) in lieu
of the permitted 15 sq. ft.

HERRING: TUESDAY, JANUARY 30, 1996 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 118, 0ld Courthouse.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSTONER FOR BALTTMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATICNS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 887-3391.
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Baltimore County 111 West Chesapeake A
. es sapeake Avenue
Department of Permits and Towson Maryla]:ld 21204

Development Management (410) 887-3900
Fax: (410) 887-2824

Permits and Licenses
County Office Building

Januwary 23, 1996

Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire
Rosolio, Silverman & Kotz, P.A.
502 Washington Avenue, #220
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Item No.: 250
Case No.: 96-249-A
Petitioner: Gardens of Faith
Cematery
Dear Ms. Dopkin:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was acecepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
December 19, 1995.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the =zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or Joyce
Watson in the zoning office (887-3391).

Sincerely,
W. Carl Richards, Jr. {

7
Zoning Supervisor _ {

WCR/ jw
Attachment(s)

MICROFI gD
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Secrslary

Maryland Department of Transportation | _
State Highway Administration A

J2-2F-48

Ms. Joyce Watson RE: Baltimore County :
Baltimore County Otiice of tem No. A6 (J‘(_ M)
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mé. Watson:

This office has reviewed tha referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and Is not affected by any State

Highway Administration projects.
Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any questions.
Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,

Got el

Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits

Division
BS/es
My telephone number Is
Maryland Relny Servica for impalred Homring or Speech

1-800-735-2258 Slalewide Toll Free REER
Malling Address: P.O. Box 717 « Ballimore, MD 21203.0717 o

Stroat Addrass: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202

E'ﬁ}.‘iﬂi}i‘%"{}’}l'{{_;';".;‘,;EE5‘32?'":".7".’ S ' '

| I B L T ] ‘ /

David L. Winstead



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE, CORRESFPONDENCE
TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: January 5, 19%6

Permits and Development
Managemant

FROM: Pat Keller, Director
office of Planning

SUBJECT : Petitiong from Zoning Advisory Committee

The Office of Planning has no comments on the following petition(s}:
r 1}
Ttem 243, 244, 245, 246, 247, 249 and {250 -

1f there should be any further questions or if this office can provide additional
information, please contact Jeffrey Long in the office of Planning at 887-3480.

~ %, </

Prepared by: e AN

g
a4z Z@ﬂi/
Division Chief:

/

PK/JL

ITEM243/PZONE/ZACL il
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ERU N



. Baltimore County Government .
Fire Department

700 East Joppa Road | Office of the Fire Marshal
Towson, MD 21286-5500 (410)887-4880

DATE: 12/29/93

Arnold Jablon

Director

Zoning Administration and
Development Management

Baltimore County Office Building
Towson, MD 21204

MAIL STORP-11035

RE: Property Owners: SEE BELOW

LOCATION: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF JAN. 2, 1996.
Item No.: SEE BELOW Zoning Agendas

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced proaperity has been surveyed
by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to
be corrected or incorperated into the final plans for the property.

B. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments a 3

IN REFERENCE TO THE FDLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS

is time, -
231 AND 232,

MICRBFILMEL
REVIEWER: LT. RDBERT P. SAUERWALD
Fire Marshal Office, FHONE 887-4881, M8-1102F
cce: File

0,

Qj] Printad with Soyhean Ink
on Racycled Paper




BALTIMORE COURNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: January 22, 1996
Department of Permits ‘
and Development Management

FROM: Q}ﬁgkobert W. Bowling, Chief
' Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Adyisyyry Committee Meeting
Item No.i250 nd 252 for January 8, 1996

The Development Plans Review Division has received the subject zoning
items and we have no comments.

RWB:bb
cc: File

WAGREIFHMED



. Baltimore County Government . Wiy, ) };995
Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning and Zoning

Suite 112 Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue i
Towson, MD. 21204 (410) 887-4386

May 3, 1985

Deborah C, Dopkin, Esquire
Rosolio, Silverman & Kotz, P.A.
502 Washington Avenue, Suite 220
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
NE/Corner Trumps Mill Road and Lillian Holt Drive
{5598 Trumps Mill Road)
14th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District

Gibral r’MEﬁEBIEum&E@gporation - Petiticner
Case No. 95-332-8PH }

Dear Ms. Dopkin:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petition for Special Hearing has been granted
in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours, ,

(/éw 9‘4 e Moo

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
T™K:bjs for Baltimore County

cc: Mr. Joseph J. Guidroz, Manager of Architecture,
Gibraltar Mausoleum Corp., 9102 N. Meridian Street, Suite 300,
Indianapolis, Indiana 46260

People's Counsel

File

QOJ%’) Printed wilh Soybean Ink

on Recycled Paper
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IMN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
NE/Corner Trumps Mill Road and
Lillian Holt Drive *  DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
(5598 Trumps Mill Road)
14th Rlection District . *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

6th Councilmanic District

* (Case No, 95-332-SPH
Gibraltar Mausoleum Corporation
Petitioner ) *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Deputy 2Zoning Commissioner as a
Petition for Special Hearing for that property known as 5598 Trumps Mill
Road, located in the vicinity of Rossville. The Petition was filed by the
owner of the property, Gibraltar Mausoleum Corporation, by Joseph J.
Guidroz, Manager of Architecture, through their attorney, Deborah C.
Dopkin, Esquire. The Petitioner seeks approval of an amendment to the
last approved site plan in Case No. 94-13-SPHA to permit the addition of
mausoleum buildings. The subject property and relief sought are more
particularly described on the site plan submitted and marked into ewvidence
as Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petition were Joseph J.
Guidroz, Jim Kline, Professional Engineer with G. W. Stephéns, Jr. and
Associates, 1Inc., and Deborah Dopkin, Esquire, attorney for the Petition-
er. There were no Protestants present.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property
consists of a gross area of 96.33 acres, more or less, zoned D.R. 3.5 and
is the site of the Gardens of Faith Cemetery. This property has been the
subject of prior Case Nos. 2900-8, 65-23-SPH, 84-144-SPHA and 94-13-SPFHA,
in which approval of the cemetery and modifications thereto ware approved.

The Petitioner now comes before me seeking an amendment to the site plan



® ®

approved in Case No. 94-13-SPHA to permit the addition of eight (8) mauso-
iewn buildings and one (1) chapel to existing facilities,'in accordance
with Petitioner's Exhibit 1. The proposed buildings are more particularly
described in architectural drawings submitted into evidence as Petition-
er's Exhibits 4A, 4B and AC. 1In order to proceed with the proposed im-
provements, the previously approved site plan for this property must be
amended accordingly. ‘

After due consideration of the testlmony and evidence presented,
it is clear that practical dlfflculty or unreasonable hardship would re-
sult if the relief requested in the special hearing were not granted. The
proposed amendment to the site plan will not result in any detriment to
the health, safety, and general welfare of the surrounding leocale and meets
the requirements for special exception relief set forth in BSection 502.1
of the B.C.Z.R.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and pub-
lic hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the
special hearing should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County this 335‘ day of May, 1995 that the Petition for Spe-
cial Hearing seeking approval of an amendment to the site plan approved in
Case No. 94-13-8PHA to permit the addition of mausoleum buildings, in
accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject
to the following restriction:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building
permit and be granted same upon receipt of this Order;
however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until such
time as Lhe 30-day appellate process from this Order

has expired. 1f, for whatever reason, this Order is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petitioner shall have five (5}
years from the date of this Order in which to utilize the special hearing

ralief granted herein.

-

Uyl e

TIMOTHY M/ KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
T™MK:bis for Baltimore County




R PETITION POR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

5598 Trumps Mill Road {Gardens of Faith

Cemetery), SE/S Lillian fHolt Drive, ® ZONING COMMISSIONER

450'+/- NE of ¢/l of Kenwood Avenue

14th Election District, 6th Councilmanic * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Gardens of Faith Cemetery * CASE NO. 96-249-A
petitioner

* * * * * * * * * w * * Je

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other

proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

CAROLE 5. DEMILIO
Depuly People's Counsel
Roem 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

{410) 887-2188

Final Order.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this Cslé? day of Janwary, 1996, a copy
of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Deborah C. Dopkin,
Fesquire, 502 Washington Avenue, Suite 220, Towson, MD 21204, attorney

for Petiticner.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

L Y I
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MEMORANDUM

I. Cagse No. 2900-8 - Application for Special Permit for Use as a

Cemetery or Burial Grounds
ORDER, dated May 16, 1954 by Wilsie H. Adams, Zoning

Commissioner, granted application subject to a setback of one

hundred (100) feet for any building or structure and/or grave or

place of temporary or permanent interment from the western most
boundary of said property and fifty (50) feet from the southern
most outline of said property bordering Trump Mill Road.

Property then consisted of approximately One Hundred Twenty-
three (123) acres

AMENDED ORDER, dated May 24, 1954, granted application subject
to a setback for any building or structure and/or grave or place of
temporary or permanent interment of at least one hundred (100) feet
from the westernmost outline and of at least one hundred (100) feet

from the southernmost outline of the property bordering Trump Mill

Road.

II. Case No, 65-23-SPH - Petition for Special Hearing to Reduce
Restrictive Setback Line from 100 feet to 10 feet for the land
along Trump Mill Road
OPINION AND ORDER, dated July 30(?), 1964, by John G. Rose,

Zoning Commissioner, reducing restricted setback along the

gouthernmost boundary to twenty (20) feet from the existing right-

of-way for Trumps Mill Road. Acreage of cemetery reduced by
congtruction of Baltimore Beltway by about eight (8) acres.

III. Correspondence, 1978 - from Eric 8. DiNenna, 2Zoning

Commissioner to Larry Shirley, Acme Marble & Granite Co., Inc.

R
M,
T W g g
WML TR 1
TN



Letter responded to request  for clarification of setback
adjacent to Reservolir Road, determining that the required setback
was one hundred (100) feet, and referencing only Case No. 2900-8S.
III. Case No. 84-144-GPHA - Petition for Special Hearing to Amend

the Site Plan previously approved in Case No. 2900-8 to

approve the construction of additional mausoleums; and

Petition for Zoning Variance from Section 1B02.2.B to permit

a distance between buildings of 28 feet instead of the

required 100 feet (to allow building attachments by a fence

instead of a required wall or breezeway).

ORDER, dated March 16, 1984, by Jean M.H. Jung, Deputy Zoning
Commigsioner, granting Special Hearing to Amend the Site Plan filed
in Case 2900-8 to permit construction of additional mausoleums and
subject to conditions that:

1. The wsite plan indicate the maintenance
building and;

2. A revised site plan incorporating the above
restrictions be sgsubmitted and approved by the
Office of Planning. and ,

ORDER, dated March 16, 1984, by Jean M.H. Jung, Deputy Zoning
Commissioner, granting the Petition for Variances to permit a
distance between buildings of 28 feet in lieu of the required 100
feet, subject to conditions contained in Special Hearing Order,
above.

There was considerable community opposition to this Petition

based on correspondence in the file.

T My,

WICRGE L .,



‘ @ (j.

IV. Case No. 94-13 SPHA - Petition for Special Hearing to expand
gervice area of the cemetery and to confirm the actual on-site
placement of the existing office, maintenance buildings and
existing garage as shown on the Plan attached; and to modify
Cases 2900-8 and 65-23-SPH. (Please note: this case does not
reference Case 84-144.)

ORDER, dated August 11, 1993, by Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning
Commissioner, pursuant to Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law,
granted the variances requested, granted the Petition for Special
Hearing approving an expansion of the service area and a
confirmation of the actual on-site placement of the existing
office, maintenance building and existing garage building, and
approved a modification of the prior Case Nos. 2900-S and 65-23-
SPH.

The area of gite is shown as 96.33 acres, zoned DR 3.5. The
Petition also requested numerous variances (see Exhibit A,
attached) relating to a new office building, related parking and
existing metal garage, the existing maintenance and office building

and parking lot. )

emfdcdicemetery. mem
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

5598 Trumps Mill Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
SE/S Lillian Holt Drive

450" NE of c/1 of Kenwood Ave. * OF

14th Election District,

6th Councilmanic District % BALTIMORE COUNTY
Gardens of Faith Cemetery * Case No. 96=~24%-A
Petitioner *

*

hkhkhkhhhhhhhhkkhhhkhrhhrkhhhhkahohhhkRkhhhrkdkhhhhwhhkhkdhdhdkhdhkddhkikd

SUBPOENA

TO: Rahee J. Famili
Department of Permits and Development Management
Development Plans Review
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Mail Stop: 1105

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED TO PERSONALLY APPEAR before the
Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County at 9:00 a.m., Tuesday,
January 30, 1996 in Room 118, 0l1ld Courthouse, Towson, Maryland.

This Subpoena is requested by Petitioner; any dquestions
should be referred to Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire, Rosolio,
Silverman and Kotz, P.A., Suite 220, Nottingham Centre, 502
Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204, (410) 339-7100.

Date Issued: G/Li/fé LJ/{Za%gééi /kéﬁéfhﬁ)

Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County

Lol SMACES
ROSOLIO SILVERMAN 8 Kot/ A



LA O FY
RasOLIO SILvERMAN & Kotz P A

CERTIFICATION OF MAILING\
I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this day of January,
1996, a copy of the foregoing Subpoena, was hand delivered and a

copy mailed, postage prepaid to Rahee J, Famili, Department of

Permits and Development Management, Development Plans Review, 111

W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204.

Vz
Dé?pfiﬁ/zﬂ Dopkin

ded\zoning\forms\subpoena



LAY OFFICES
ROSOLIO, SILVERMAN 8 KoTz, P. A.
SUITE 220, NOTTINGHAM CENTRE
502 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-4513

TELEPHONE 410-339-7100

DEBORAH C. DOPKIN FAX NO. 410 -339-7107

January 18, 1996

iy St ST ¥ 5 e T BT e P SR AR

MLElilE
ﬁ R I AP N NN C PP
Ms. Gwen Stephens ﬂ{ |
Department of Permits and U
Development Management i JAN 2‘ 0 1936 i
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue | _
Towson, Maryland 21204 ZONING COMM|SS|0NER »

RE: Case No. 96-249-A
Gardens of Faith Cemetery

Dear Ms. Stephens:

Please include a copy of the enclosed Subpoena, which has
been personally served on Mr. Famili, in the Zoning Commissioner's
file for the above captioned case. Thank you.

Very truly yours,
/Of
Deborah C. Dopkin
DCD/kme

Enclosure

cc: Deppty Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
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Petition for Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 5598 Trumps Mill Road
7(4,,.—2/!{@(_,& which is presently zoned D.R. 3.5

This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached

hereto and made a part herecf, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 413.1E1 to pe rmit a si gn havin g

an area of 40 square feet per face (for a total area of 80 square
feet) in lieu of the permitted 15 square feet.

practical difficulty)

Practical difficulty and such other reasons which will be presented

at the hearing.

Property is to be posted and advartiset as prescribed by Zoning Reguilations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore Couity, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; for the following reasons: (indicate hardship or
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.
|

\

|

|/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that I/we are the
legal awner(s) of the property which is the subject of this Petition. |
|

Gardens of Faith.Cemetery

Contract Purchaser/Lesses: Legal Owner(s):
By: Sarah Rex ., MNGR .

(Type or Print Name) (Type or Print Name) \

Signature Signature

Address (Type or Print Name)
. City State Zipcode Signature

Attorney tor Petitioner:

Deborah C. Dopkin $59% Tru - 10 %¢
Phone No.

(Type ot Print Name) . Address

. o .
(Qnce ks B M2
Rojsolio, Silverman § Kotz,P.A

Name, Address and phone number of tepresentative. (o be contacted.

502 Washington Avenue, #220

Name

OR FILING

Phone No.
wson, MD 21204 (339-7100)

B State Zipcode Address Phone Na.
%\‘ | OFFICE USE ONLY
0 ,lm\ ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING table for Hearl
. unava for Hea n—
2 o "R
E Pﬂg:'o: ::i;h hs:yg.." Ink . ALL OTHER
& % % - TR \\,*’/ RevieweD By:_ o\ A oae__( 2=/ 9-9%
58 & ittt LS =

#2570




PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY BALTIMORE COUNTY REPRESENTATIVES
SIGN-IN SHEET
; NAME ADDRESS
Sagan B S
Vagan Nex Lo0Sauiae Ly3e

Bz A Mo 10 Y
THID MAETIN- 005 L Zlliaiorl T8 Jusen 2t

jela@mla Dop#m 502 aswwerors Ave leo\/




PETITION FTOR YARIAHCE SE¥ORE THE
2E/S Lillian Holt brive, 450'
NT¥, of the c/)l of Kenwood Rvenue
{5598 Trumps Mill Road}

14th Election District

6th Councilmanic District

ZONTHG COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Case No. 96-249-A

t:ardens of Faith Cemetery
Petitioner

* *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Testimony indicated there have been approximately 19,000 burials at the
site. Az can be seen from the site plan, the property lies on the north-
east side of the intersection of Lillian Holt Drive and Trumps Mill Road,
and abuts the south side of the Baltimore Beltway. Petiticner's Exhibit 1
shows the various sections of the Cemetery and the surrounding locale.
ndditional testimony revealed that vehicular access tc the site

has been primarily through Trumps Mill Road. However, a new entrance to

Anderson v. Bd. of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Peach, 22 Md4d. BApp. 28

{1971).

It is vclear from tne testimony that if the variance is granted,
such use, as proposed, will not be contrary to the spirit of the B.C.Z.R.
and will not result in any injury to the public good.

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented,

it is clear that practical difficulty or unreascnable nardship will result

Lhe_ J0-day appellate process from this ©Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded?

Miar EA

‘LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissjioner
for Baltimore County

mhis matter comes before the zoning Commissioner as a Petition the site was recenily opened from Lillian Holt Drive., & major four-lane : if the variance is not granted It has been established that special
. c . i

roadway which essentially runs from Kenwood Avere to Silver Spring Road circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or struc-

for Variance for that property known as 5598 Trumps Mill Road, located in

in Perry Hall. Thus, the Petitioner proposes to construct the subject L ture which is the subject of this variance request and that the require-

the vicinity of Lillian Holt Drive and Kenwood Avenue, near Overlea. The
sign to identify the new entrance. A sign elevation drawing depicted on ments from which the Petitioner secks relief will unduly restriet the wuse

Petition was filed by the owner of the property, Gardens of Faith Ceme-

of the lan® due to the special conditions unigue to this particular parcel.

tery, by Sara Rex, Manager, through their attorney, Deborah C. DbBopkin, the site plan shows the proposed sigrn to be an atiractive sign supported

Esquire. The Petitioner seeks relief from Section 413.1.E.1 of the Balti- by two brick pillars. In my view, the sign appears entirely consistent ' | in addition, the variance requested will mnot cause any injury to the
more County Zoning Regulations to permit an identification sign of 4C with the property's use and the character of the surrounding locale, and public health, safety or general welfare and is in strict harmony with the

therefore, should be granted. It is alsco to be noted that there were no spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R

sg.ft. per face (B0 sq.ft. total) in lieu of the maximum permitted 15

adverse comments submitted by any Baltimore County reviewing agency. Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and

sg.ft. The subject property and relief sought are more particularly

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the public hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the

described on the site plan submitted which was accepted and marked into

zoning regulations would cause practical difficulty to the Petitioner and variance requested should be granted

evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

his property. McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1372). Te prove practical THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Balti-

Appearing at the hearing oa behalf of the Petition were Sarah Rex,

difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the following: more County this :f§Z£j]%aY of Jami 1996 that the Petition for Vari-

Manager of the Gardens of Faith Cemetery, property owner, David Martin,

1) whether strict compliance with reguirement would - ance seekin ief i imo

relief from Section 413.1.E. i
unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a - g won 1 of the Balt re County Zoning
permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily
burdensome;

Professional Engineer with George W. Stephens, Jr. and Associates, Inc.,

wno prepared the site plan for this property, and Deborah C. Dopkin, Regulations to pexrmit a business identification sign of 40 sq.ft. per face

Fsquire, attorney for the Petitioner. There were no Protestants present. - ) . i . . )
qu 2) shether a grant of the variance would do a sub- {B0 sg.ft. total) in lien of the maximum permitted 15 sg.ft. sign, in
stantial Jjustice to the applicant as well as other
property owners in the district or whether a lesser
relaxation than that applied for would give sufficient

relief; and,

FILING

7.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit i, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject
’ ’

is the site of the Gardens of Faith Cemetery, which comprises approximately to the following restriction:

F

4

OR FILING
//%

D FOR FILING
(/5

el
%ﬁ/}n

IVED

96 acres in area, zomned D.R. 3.5. The Cemetery has been at this location

.

Q;

S 1) The Petitioners may apply for their sign permit
v and be ygranted same upon receipt of this Order; howev-
er, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding
at. this time is at their own risk until such time as

3) whether relief can be granted in such fashion
that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and

public safety and welfare secured.

L

for many vyears and is a familiar landmark in eastern Baltimore County.

- 2~

ORDER RECE
ORDER RECEIV
Date

ORDER REC
By

Date
By

ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Towsen, Maryland '

[ 7

District Vi
Posted for: /fﬁf';itﬁ

. i ) ' i - . : ) ) ‘ . ' " - - ’ ) Pﬂiuﬂnm éf,"réo—q L{ ﬁr?j /'-p—"‘-'ff 7%’7,’
® ® L Location of

FPOM THE OFFICE OF _ - /5/ f -
GEORGE WILLIAM STEPHENS, JR., & ASSOCIATES, INC. ’ . Location of Signs__ .~ l‘“‘”_/g'.mr: - S0

Dete of Posting /’/7’4’

__.‘,é:é’/\?[ /‘_7-;?_’-_1@ /‘?’fl‘//fd‘

° @
Petition for Variance

Suite 112, Courthouse ' | __' .

2.

720 Ty ”/"'hby G d o ,-,_i,,

ENGINEERS

Baltimore County
658 KENILWORTH DRIVE, SUTTE 190, TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 C . ————

Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning and Zoning

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204 . )
(410) 887-4386

to the Zoning Commissicner of Baltimore County

fmjthepropertylneatedat 5598 Trumps Mill Road
C?{Q____ZL{CT A which §g pragently zoned D.R. 3.5

December 1, 1995 N ) -

Cf‘C’: "_'Z L/CT—H Data of return:... ///‘3";0’4

— i\

This Paﬁﬂon shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.

The undersigned, legal owner(s} of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat at*ached
hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s} 413.1E1 to permit a sign having
an area of 40 square feet per face (for a total area of 80 square
feet) in lieu of the permitted 15 square feet.

ZONING DESCRIPTION OF
GARDENS OF FAITH CEMETERY
5538 TRUMPS MILL ROAD
14TH ELECTION DISTRICT

January 31, 1996

Deborah Dorkin, Esquire
Rosolio, Silverman & Xotz
502 Washington Avenue, Suite 220

Towson, Maryland 21204

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimare Covitty, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; for the following reasons: (indicate hardst' - +r

practical difficuity)
Beginping at a point on the southeast side of Lillian Holt Drive (70 feet

Begipnin g at
wide) at the intersection with the northeast side of Trumps Mill Road (30 feet

wide); thence running along the southeast side of Lillian Rolt Drive, (1.)

North 06° 47' 57" East 15.17 feet, (2.) by a curve to the left, having a radius NOTICE OF HEARING
of 714.07 feet, and an arc length of 297.18 feet, and (3.} North 36° 48' 20" _ ‘ e " The Zoning Com
East 2,283.49 feet to a point; thence running (4.) South 62° 59' 21" Bu.st 484.48 ) . ?ﬁﬁgﬁ?ﬁ%gﬂﬂ;&
feet to a point on the southwest side of the Baltimore Beltway; thence running "hg": :‘m&rg
along said southwest side, (5.) South 34° 16' 29" East 262.40 feet, (6.) South property idesdied berein in
36° 18' 20" East 451.28 feet and (7.) South 31° 44' 25" East 216.29 feet to a , Poem 106 of the Coumty Of-
point; thence running (8.) South 18° 16' 29" West 406.77 feet, (9.) South 03°
47' 05" fpasc 354.30 feet, (10.) South 18° 16' 29" West 1,327.26 feet, (ll.)
South 18° 16' 29" West 30.87 feet to a point in the centerline of Trumps Mill
Road, (12.}) South 18° 16' 28" West 35.48 feet, (13.) North 62° 597 21" West
2,051.68 feet, (14.) North 25° 25° 39" EAst 23.29 feet, (15) North 64° 34' 21"
West 87.47 fee:, {16.) by a curve to the right, having a radius of 263.00 feet,
and an arc length of 101.10 feet to the point of beginning. Containing 96 .44

gross acres of land, more or less. - e weeks, the first publication appearing on \ 1

Practical difficulty and such other reasons which will be presented
at the hearing.

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

RE: PETITION FOR YARIANCE
SE/S Lillian Holt Drive, 450°

(5598 Trumps Mill Road) _ _ ] '
14th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District

Gardens of Faith Cemetery - Petiiioner
Case No. 96-249-A

NE of the c/1 of Kenwood Avenue

Property is to be posted and adveriisec as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
I, crwe, agree to pBy expenses of above ‘.’m:im_'lce advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimora County,

| l\'S 18 e

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

TOWSON, MD.,

Dear Ms. Dopkin:
L . . UWa co solemaly deciare and affim, uider the pesalies of perury, " i i
the decision rendered in the oGl o) o1 e propary whch s e st o 08 Pt published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

¥nclosed please find a Copy of . :
fance has been oranted : teguownen:  Gardens of Faith.Cemetery

above-captioned matter. The Petition for Var

accordance with the attached Order.
Bv: Sarah Rex _ pnai .
(Type of Print Name) \

meméu QJ:'\L s
Signature *

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each rf ‘ successive

‘_ \1 .ISALL{J

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-

£i . d@ of BAppeals within
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Poar ; A
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on

filing an appeal, please contzct the Zoning Administration and Development

Management office at 887-3391.

This description is for zoning purposes only and not to be used for conveyences
or agreements.

(o
1t} in deu of the permitted 15

SR

Hearing: Tuesday, January 30,
4 19952900 2m n Am. 118,
i1~ Oud Courthouse.

(Type or Prict Name)

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

City State Sigrature

I i L . Deborah C. Dopkin
“L.AWRENCE E. SCHEMIDT . (Fype o Print Fame)

"féhiné Commissioner . éi& " U
e R e I L J 2}§
LES:bjs for Baltimore County T =- M 2128 L
. - . Name, Address and phone number of MEDFESrtItv 1o he cortactad,
‘th Cemet 50110,_811verman & Kotz,P.A.
Ms. Sarah Rex, Manager, Gardens of Faith i 52 Washington Avenue, #220

5508 Trumps Mill Road, Baltimore, Md. 21236 I
T Name

'very tﬁuly yours

_#?ummm:emwmn

i« Zoning Comonissioner for
g Battimore

S5 Jrumps Uiee B teS-m%

Phone No

cct

People's Counsel e
’ Addness Prons No
.| |
OFFICE USE ONLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING .
unavaileble for Hearing __Tay 'fsi—Z/C: m_n'l_‘

Haxx Two Months*

e following cates

!\‘-‘/ f:"mm myabvo\mm oatE {2—14-9 (




MISCELLANEQUS CASH RECEIPT

RECEIVEDR
FROM:

#2506 '.
BALTIMORE UNTY, MARYLAND HO.

OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENLIE DIVISION q 7 1

TG— 2??ﬁ4

DATE 2Z-r- Q( ACCOUNT. k—'C(‘{—— ~1 Y

;Z.EFS‘ e
3598 TRuwps Mlis

AMOUNTJ

& €7
IATNE 35 o e

Ljﬁt_. ( cie

{ _,"1!41-{__ o8 o

VALIDATION OR SIGNATURE OF CASHIER
PINK-AGENCY  YELLOW - CUSTOMER

Permits and Licenses

County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204
(410C) 887-3900

Fax: (410) 887-2824

Baltimore County
Department of Permits and
Development Management

January 23, 1996

Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire
Rosolio, Silverman & Kotz, P.A.
502 Washington Avenue, #220
Towson, MD 21204

Ttem No.: 250
Case No.: 96-249-A
Petitioner: Gardeans of Faith
Cemetery
Dear Ms. Dopkin:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
December 19, 1995.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attachied. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness cf the =zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with vregard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearlng on this case. Only those commsents
that are informative will be forwarded to »you, ~those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent'

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor

WCR/jw
Attachment(s)

Deveiopmeni Processing
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Baltumore County
Department of Permits and
Development Management

P

[
-
L
s §
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2ONING HEBRING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning reqgulations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property and placement of a notice in at least one newspaper of
general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and
advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is respotisible for
the costs associated with these requirements.

PAYMENT WILI. BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1} Postlng fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
time of filing.

2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly tc the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

For newspaper advertising:

Item No.: ZS_D Petitioner: e« o v %414}\ Yo .
{

Location: SS96 T Puneps SNLL [20

 'PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

naE:__ (VERpal }m IZ,M
EOSL o, gLUmlw\ﬂA ‘k‘lé - 2 .)-

ADDRESS: S<nl_ Z2-

339 -7/co

PHONE NUMBER:

Printed wath Soybean Int.

on Hecycled Paper

David L. Winslead

8 Maryland Department of Transportation
4 State Highway Administration

2-2%

Ms. Joyce Watson ' RE: Baltimore County

Secretary

Hal Kassoll
Adminisiralor

-45

Baltimore County Office of ftem No. A506 (T C M>

Permits and Development Management
Gounty Oiiice Buiiding, fioom 105
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mé. Watson:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objeclion lo
approval as it does not access a Stale roadway and is not affected by any State
Highway Administratian projects.

Please contact Bab Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any questions.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,

Cotomall—

Ronatd Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

My lefephone number is
Ma:ylandne lny Service for impa

T0: PUTUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
January 1i, 1996 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please foward billing to:

Deborah C. Dapkin, Esq.
502 Washington Avenue §220
Towsaon MD 21204

339-7100

NOTICE OfF HEARTNG

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zocing Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hald a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Haryland 21204
or
Room 118, 0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 96-249-3 (Ttem 250)

5598 Trumps Mill Road

Gardens of Faith Cemetery

SE/S Lillian Holt Drive, 450"+/- KE of ¢/1 of Kemwood Avenue
14th Election District - 6th Councilmanic

legal Owner: Gardens of Faith (emetery

Variance to permit a sign having an area of 40 sq. ft. per face (for a total area of 80 sq. ft.) in liem
of the permitted 15 sg. ft.

HEARING: TUESDAY, JANUARY 30, 1996 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 118, 0ld Courthouse.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMCRE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARTNGS ARE HARDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARTNG, PLEASE CALL 887-3391.

BALTIMORE COUONTY , MARYLAHND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Arnold Jablcon, Pirector
Permits and Development
Management

Pat Keller, Director
Qffice of Planning

SUBJECT: Petitions from Zoning Advisory Committee

The 0ffice of Planning has no comments on\the following petition(s}):
1)

Ttem 243, 244, 245, 246, 247, 249 and 25

If there should be any further questlons or if this office can provide additional
information, please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 887-3480.

Prepared by:

Division Chief:

PK/JL

Permits and Licenses

County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204
(41C) 887-3900

Fax: (410) 887-2824

Baltimore County
Department of Permits and
Development Management

T,
¥,

-t

.-],:j

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissicner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Requlations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public bearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 0ld Courthouse, 40{ Washiogtor Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follcws:

CASE NUMBER: 96-249-3 {Item 250)

5598 Trumps Mill Road

Gardens of Faith Cemetery

SEfS Lillian Holt Drive, 450'+/- NE of c/1 of Kenowood Avanue
14th Election District - 6th Councilmanic

Legal Owper: Gardens of Faith Cemetery

Variance to permit a sign having an area of 40 sq. ft. per face (for a total area of A0 sy. ft.) in lies
of the permitted 15 sg. ft.

HEARING: TUESDAY, JANUARY 30, 1996 at 9:00 a.m. ip Room 118, 0ld Courthonse.

e
/ Aot

Arnold Jablon
Director

Sarah Rex
Deborah C. Dopkin, Esg.

NOTES: (1) ZONING SIGN & POST MUST BE RETURNED TO RM. 104, 111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE ON THE HEARTNG DATE.
{2) HERRINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
{3) FOk INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-33%1.

Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recyclad Paper

Baltimore County Government
Fire Department

700 East Joppa Road
Towson, MD 21286-5500

DATE: 12/2%9/93

Arnold Jablon

Director

Zoninag Administration and
Development Management

Baltimore County O0ffice Building
Tawson, MD 21204

MAIL STDOP-11035

RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW

LOCATION: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF JAN. 2, 1994.

Item No.: SEE BELOW Zoning Agenda:

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to your resquest, the referenced property has been surveyed
by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to
be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

8. The Fire Marcshal's Office has no comments a ris time,
IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERSY 250} 251 AND 252.

REVIEWER: LT. ROBERT P. SAUERWALD

Fire Marshal Office, PHONE 887-4B81, MS5-1102F

Office of the Fire Marshal
{410)887-4880




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPCNDENCE

Arnold Jablon, Director Date: January 22, 1996
Depariment of Permits
and Development Management

FROM: Jdib obert W. Bowling, Chief
Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Adyisery Committee Meeting
Ttem No./250 and 252 for January 8, 1996

—

The Development Plans Review Division has received the subject zoning
items and we have no comments.

BWB:bb
cc: File

N .

Letter responded to request for clarification of setback
adjacent to Reservoir Road, determining that the required setback
was one hundred (100} feet, and referencing only Cass Wo. 2200-S.

IIT. Case No. 84-144-SPHA - Petition for Special Hearing to Amend

the Site Plan previously approved in Case No. 2900-S5 to
approve tlie CCusStI
Petition for Zoning Variance from Section 1B02.2.B to permit
a distance between buildings of 28 feet instead of the
required 100 feet (to allow building attachments by a fence
instead of a required wall or breezeway).
dated March 16, 1984, by Jean M.H. Jung, Deputy Zoning
Commissioner, granting Special Hearing to Amend the Site Plan filed

in Case 2900-S to permit construction of additional mausol=ums and

subject to conditions that:
The site plan the maintenance
building and;
2. A revised site plan incorporating the above
restrictions be submitted and approved by the
Office of Planning. and .
ORDER, dated March 16, 198@, by Jean M:H. Jung, Deputy Zoning
Commisgioner, granting the VPétiJ'ﬁ.t’i:.qrrl gor Variﬁnces 't.:o. permit a
distance between buildings of 28 feet in lieu of ﬁhe reéuired 100
feet, subject to conditions contained in Special Hearing Order,
above.
There was considerable community opposition to this Petition

based on correspondence in the file.

&

Baltimore County Government
Zoning Commissioner

[L; e ~F D H Aarnd Zanineg
SR WU 1 3L aiba)n chlite fatssdind =

Suite 112 Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue 410) 8874386
Towson, MD. 21204 (410)

Deborah C. Dopkin, Esgquire
Rosolio, Silverman & Kotz, P.A.
502 washington Avehue, Sulte 220
Towsan, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HERRTNG
NE/Corner Trumps Mill Road and Lillian Holt Drive
{5598 Trumps Mill Road)
14th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District
Gibraltar-Mausoleum=€orporation - Petitioner
Case No. 95-332-SPH )

Dear Ms. Dopkin:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petition for Special Hearing has been granted
in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty {30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development
Management office at B87-3391.

Very truly yours, ,

(//Lm %4 /é ooz

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK:bis for Baltimore County

cc: Mr. Joseph J. Guidroz, Manager of Architecture,
Gibraltar Mauscleum Corp., 9102 N. Meridian Street, Suite 300,
Indianapolis, Indiana 46260

People'’s Counsel

File

Prinied wilh Soybean tnk
on Recycled Paper

f.,.

IV. Case No. 94-13 SPHA - Petition for Special Hearing to expand

service area of the cemetery and to confirm the actual on-site

placement of the existing office, maintenance buildings and

existing garage as shown on the Plan attached; and to modify

Cases 2900-S and 65-23-SPH. (Please note: this case does not

reference Case 84-1%%.)

ORDER, dated August 11, 1993, by Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zonir-~~
Commissioner, pursuant to Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law,
granted the variances requested, granted the Petition for Special
Hearing approving an expansion of the service area and a
confirmation of the actual on-site placement of the existing
office, maintenance building and existing garage building, and
approved a modification of the prior Case Nos. 2900-S and 65-23-
SPH.

The area of site i as 96.33 acres, zoned DR 3.5. The
Petition alsc requested numerous variances (see Exhibit A,
attached) relating to a new office building, related parking and

existing metal garage, the existing maintenance and office building

and parking lot. .

TS I

Losoud Siseruas 8 Kotz  FA

<E: PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE THE
5598 Trumps Mill Road (Gardens of Faith
Zemetery), SE/S Liillian Hol.t DPrive,
450'+/- NE of c/1 of Kenwood Avenue
14th Election District, 6th Councilmanic

ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Gardens of Faith Cemetery

Petitioner
* * * * " * * ¥

CASE HO. 96-249-A

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the Pecple's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. MNotice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

~ i — .
Zh7tzxg,ﬂ4;vvs LPIAR D n
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
Pecple's Counsel for Baltimore County

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

{410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

0

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 53L¢7 day of January, 1996, a copy

of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was maiied to Deborah C. Dopkin,
Esquire, 502 Washington Avenue, Suite 220, Towson, MD 21204, attorney
for Petitioner.

733j;9k—4(42i2¥;,;Zc/;7L4nx¢a7w117\\

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

Lt

|

PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE THE

5598 Trumps Mill Road
SE/S Lillian Holt Drive
450' NE of ¢/1 of Kenwood Ave. OF
14th Election District,
6th Councilmanic District

ZONING COMMISSIONER

BALTIMORE COUNTY

Gardens of Faith Cemetery Case No. 96-249-A

541
Petitioconer

%*
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SUBPOENA

Rahee J. Famili

Department of Permits and Development Management
Development Plans Review

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Mail Stop: 1105

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED TO PERSONALLY APPEAR before the
Zoning ~ommissioner of Baltimore County at 9:00 a.m., Tuesday,
January 30, 1996 in Room 118, 0ld Courthouse, Towson, Maryland.

This Subpoena is requested by Petitioner; any questions
should be referred to Deborah €. Dopkin, Esquire, Rosolio,
Silverman and Kotz, P.A., Suite 220, Nottingham Centre, 502
Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204, (410) 332-7100.

Ay )il

Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County

Date Issued: {/if/fé
i

148 Drivcly

MEMORANDUM

Case No. 2330-S - Application for Special Permit for Use as a

Cemetery or Burial Grounds

ORDER, dated May 16, 1954 by Wilsie H. BAdams, Zoning
Commissioner, granted application subject to a setback of one
hundred (100) feet for any building or structure and/or grave or
place of temporary or permanent interment from the western most
boundary of said property and fifty (50) feet from the southern
most outline of said property bordering Trump Mill Road.

Property then consisted of approximately One Hundred Twenty-
three (123) acres

AMENDED ORDER, dated May 24, 1954, granted application subject
to a setback for any building or structure and/or grave or place of
temporary or permanent interment of at least one hundred (100) feet
from the westernmost outline and of at least one hundred (100) feet
from the southernmost outline of the property bordering Trump Mill
koad.

IT. Case No. 65-23-SPH - Petition for Special Hearing to Reduce

Restrictive Setback Line from 100 feet to 10 feet for the land

along Trump Mill Road

OPINION AND ORDER, dated July 30(?), 1964, by John G. Rose,
Zoning Commissioner, reducing restricted setback along the
southernmost boundary to twenty (20) feet from the existing right-
of-way for Trumps Mill Road. Acreage of cemetery reduced by
construction of Baltimore Beltway by about eight (8} acres.

I1I. Correspondence, 1978 - from Eric S. ©DiNenna, Zoning

Commissioner to Larry Shirley, Acme Marble & Granite Co.. Inc.

CERTIFICATION OF HAILING(_J )
E—— - 3\
y 1y

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this

1996, a copy of the foregoing Subpoena, was hand delivered and a
copy mailed, postage prepaid to Rahee J. Famili, Department of

Permits and Development Management, Development Plans Review, 111

W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Marvland 21204.

o/

day of January,

Debpfah £. Dopkin

RatLIO. SiivERuan 8 KOTZ. PA.




- L] - -
. - e . - . It
S intes R . - - o— — R —— _ L . . A, A . - N — - - R
- = a - - . ! .- - s
' ) N . ) A e _— _ - S - . - - - v
_ . . B I R T — . - . . —

.. . » ' — - - . . . , - . . . ' [N - : N

- - - . . - . - B . — - it B g . "

. . . I g - ' B 4 B . r . . . T ) i

. . - . - - . ‘ ’ T - L. Lot I

: ' ' F I - . - - - . - .- ~ . - - . "
. . . . - - - * .
P ‘ ' . B T : - * * N o - : - B aand - ¥ B
» - K - < ‘ . : . t . - ' b . . : !
. ) . N . . T . z
R . . . . ", ' _
' . - a . T T s et - ' i
. . ) K e . . . . - . — - & . - -
- . - [ . * -
. A 3 . . * - ' " : L - 3 - S ‘ ik .
.
- . ) . . . . [ . . . - . + . . ) .
. . . . . ' - -
. - - - -
: . " - - - ) " ' -
~ = ’ N ‘ N . . ' T
- 2 r . - . | . . . . .
\ x - T - - L
N - . . - v »
\
. - - ~ Fl -
K] - . f - -

LAY QFFICES
ROsSOLIO, SILVERMAN & KOTZ, P. A.
SUITE 220, NOTTINCHAM CENTR
502 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-4513

TELEPHONE 410-339-7100
DEBORAH C. DOPKIR FAX NQ. 410-339-7107

January 18,

g

- Ms. Gwen Stephens
) Department of Permits and
!

Development Management -
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204 7ONING COMMISSIONER - _
L ‘ RE: Case No. 96-249-A e '.
) Gardens of Faith Cemetery  ————E——
E‘ S Dear Ms. Stephens: - -_— .
SR please include a copy of the enclosed Subpoena, which has _—————— —-—0 —— B — .
. ‘ been personally served on Mr. Famili, in the Zoning Commissioner's
_ - file for the atove captiored case. Thank you. e B EEEEEEE——————— .
Very truly yours, e ——— -
/S D/ e
f' Deborah C. Dopkin - e . "
3 DCD/kme — _
‘A Enclosure —_—_— M S —
|F:
2 -_—— S —
2
] - e — .
| R PR
SR | ' - = o
. . . /\ . R . ) . - ‘ N . .
P ) . - “ - i . )
o g A B N N .‘ \ - R e . , ‘ .
U e ) s 3 & - ‘ . -
- - - . . —_T T ' i . ) 5 - - -
_ __ B . i w - . . i . . ] . 4 ‘“ .
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BALTIMORE COUNTY REPRESENTATIVES
SIGN—-IN SHEET

NAME




ZONING DE SCRIPTION
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GENEZAL NOTES

i, Thls slte lles within tha idih Elecilon Dlsirici.
2. This sire lies vixfln the 6th Councilmaiic Dlstricr.

3. Dsed Referenias : 3/183/204,33i5/131, 3527 /391, 3847 /115,
40458/16,6nd 4101/476

4. Propertfy Account No.i7-00-004500

5. Existing Use =T Properiy :Cemefcry

7. This site is §erved by public water ahd pubiic sawsr.

8. The overgll prooerty boundary shown fhersen has Ssen faken

from a survey prepared by Siibermenn ¢nd ASSCCIOTES.
dgred July {0,/99Z.

HEARINGS

ASES AD.EGO0-S
roe oF Order: July 24,1854 lomended orderi
Orcer: Special permit gronfed for use of ihe property for ¢
cemetery or buric! ground.
Fegirictions: Ary bulicing or structures and cry grove pioce
Gr femporary or permanent inferment stould be
required o have @ seibrck of gt fegsr D0 Tesr
from ihe westernmosi outiing of sdid property.and
of ot lecst /00 Teet From the southernmast afiine
gf said properiy bordering on Trump MIl Road.

CASE /0. 65-23-SPH

Daie of Order: July 30,1554 famended ordar)

Order: Thot the resiricrion sefbcck clong ihe scutheramas?
boundary 67 the property be and the some Is ferely
redused 1o 20 Test from the existing right of way for
Trumps M Rogd ond Thef no permenciv sirucfure o
groies be pioced wittin sold 20 Toor serbock.

CASE WO, 84745 5254
Date of Orcer:Ycrzr 6, 384

[T g e mmbs B e e fatem o me e b
\J*‘f'u'e*‘ B [ERER RS & T X [ S ¥ o LAV P = IR LE ¥

distaree setween buiidings 28 feet 'n Heu of the required 00

feet, sub/ect ko ronditlons cantgined In Speclal Hearlng Order.
Cositions: e sife xagr indicote the mo fencroe Duiiding:

A reviset site plon Incorporoting the obove restrictions

D8 LUNMITTOY AT AnDroves Iy R (Erice 4t Puanning

4 P L

CASE NO. 9<-/3-5PHA
Loie of Order: August 11,1994
Order: Approval OF an expansion gres -~ 5 confirmaiion ¢f
onsite placement of the -7 g office, mainterg
exisiing garage buildir . -2~ 53 For e mociT
afforded In cases No.Z-070-S cnd 65-23-5°+
Restrictions: The Petitloner may apply <-- s cuilding perm’ onc >
granted sdame uper; regje-- -° ~*'5 Order; towaver, ©
Is herety made oware trg- -i0s50ing o7 iHs Te
Is af ¥s own risk untils.~- ~~< '5 ¢S e Ny Coy apoelisre
process from s Grger o5 sxpired.if . for whetever recson,
s Order Is reverseg,tre =c'irloner wouid be requires
fo refurn,and be respons'c = “ir refurning, saic oroperty
fo s orlginal conditior,

CASE NO.95-332 SPH
Date of Order: May 3,/995 _
Order: Approval of _the requesteqd am.--~=nt fo the originc! site picn
. TG e plae- 20T 5F MOUSGISUMS On ' rosenT.

V4, ;J/

VICINITY MAP
SCALE 1" = 1000’

FLAT 70O ACCOMPANY A
PETITION FOR A
SIGN VARIANCE

52385 TRUMPS MiLl

—_——

SCALE : AS SHOGWN
DATE :DECEMBER 1./855

O¥NER -

GIBRALTER MAUSOLEUM CORPORATION
9/02 N.MERIDIAN STREET
SUITE 300
INDIANAPOLIS INDIANA 46260
(317} 580-0086

ZONING OFF"ZE USE ONLY
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